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MATRIMONIAL PRACTICE ADVISORY AND RULES COMMITTEE  [updated May, 2021] 

  

CHAIR:   

Hon. Jeffrey Sunshine, JSC 

Supreme Court Kings County 

Statewide Coordinating Judge for Matrimonial Cases  

360 Adams Street  

Brooklyn, New York 11201  

(347) 296-1527  

jsunshin@nycourts.gov 

    

Counsel:   

Susan Kaufman, Esq.  

Counsel to the Statewide Coordinating Judge for Matrimonial  Cases and 

Counsel to the Matr. Practice Adv. & Rules Committee 

NYS Unified Court System Office of Court Administration 

360 Adams Street, Suite 1161 

Brooklyn, New York 11201 

 

Honorary Chair:  

Honorable Betty Weinberg Ellerin [Ret.]  

Alston & Bird, Senior Counsel  

90 Park Avenue  

New York, New York 10016-1301  

(212) 210-9424   

betty.ellerin@alston.com  

  

Honorary Chair: 

Honorable Sondra Miller [Ret.]  

McCarthy Fingar, LLP, Chief Counsel  

711 Westchester Avenue, Suite 405  

White Plains, New York 10604 

(914) 946-3700   

smiller@mccarthyfingar.com   

  

Honorary Chair: 

Honorable Jacqueline Silbermann [Ret.] 

Special Counsel 

Dobrish Michaels Gross LLP 

757 Third Avenue - 18th Floor 

New York, New York 10017 

212-532-4000, Ext. 5302 

silbermann@dmglawny.com  
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Alton Abramowitz, Esq.  

Schwartz Sladkus Reich Greenberg Atlas LLP  

444 Madison Avenue  

New York, New York 10022   

(212) 743-7017 

aabramowitz@ssrga.com 

 

Susan L. Bender, Esq.  

Bender & Rosenthal LLP  

451 Park Avenue South, 8th Floor  

New York, New York 10016-7390  

(212) 725-7111   

sbender@brmatlaw.com 

     

RoseAnn Branda, Esq. 

Abrams, Fensterman, Fensterman, Eisman, Formato, Ferrara & Wolf, LLP 

1 Metrotech Center, 17th Floor 

Brooklyn, NY 11201 

Telephone: (718) 215-5300 

Fax: (718) 215-5304 

Email: rbranda@abramslaw.com 

 

Honorable Linda Christopher 

Associate Justice, Appellate Division for the Second Department 

140 Grand Street, 6th Floor 

White Plains, New York 10601 

(914) 358-8008 

lchristo@nycourts.gov 

 

Kathleen Donelli, Esq.  

Goldschmidt & Genovese, LLP 

81 Main Street, Suite 405 

White Plains, New York 10601 

(914) 681-6006 

kdonelli@goldgenmatlaw.com        

 

Honorable Laura E. Drager (Ret.)  

Lee Anav Chung White Kim Ruger & Richter, LLP. 

99 Madison Avenue, 8th Floor 

New York, New York 10016 

(646) 386-3356 

Lauradrager@lacwkrr.com 
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Donna England, Esq.       

England & England, PC  

2556 Middle Country Road  

Centereach, New York 11720            

(631) 588-0250 

dengland@englandlaw.com   

  

Stephen J. Gassman, Esq.  

Gassman Baiamonte Gruner, P.C. 

666 Old Country Road  

Garden City, New York 11530-2004  

(516) 228-9181   

sgassman@gbgmatlaw.com 

 

Honorable Ellen Gesmer  

Associate Justice, Appellate Division for the First Department 

27 Madison Avenue 

New York, New York 10010 

(212) 340-0516 

egesmer@nycourts.gov 

 

Honorable Jeffrey Goodstein 

Supervising Matrimonial Judge Nassau County Supreme Court  

Matrimonial Center, 400 County Seat Drive 

Mineola, NY 11501 

(516 493-3424 

jgoodste@nycourts.gov 

 

Natasha Y. Ingram, Esq.  

The Legal Aid Society, Civil Practice  

 260 E. 161st Street, 8th Floor  

Bronx, New York 10451 

(646) 340-1924 

nyingram@legal-aid.org 

 

Honorable Cheryl A. Joseph 

Supervising Matrimonial Judge Suffolk County Supreme Court 

400 Carleton Avenue 

Central Islip, NY 11722 

(631) 853-5471 

cjoseph@nycourts.gov 
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Elena Karabatos, Esq.  

Schlissel Ostrow Karabtos LLP  

200 Garden City Plaza, Suite 301  

Garden City, New York 11530  

(516) 877-1800   

ekarabatos@soklaw.com   

 

Honorable Jeffrey D. Lebowitz  [Ret.]  

Abrams, Fensterman, Fensterman, Eisman, Formato, Ferrara & Wolf, LLP  

3 Dakota Drive, Suite 300 

Lake Success, New York 11042  

(516) 328-2300 

jlebowitz@abramslaw.com 

 

Hon. La Tia W. Martin 

Supervising Matrimonial Judge Bronx County Supreme Court 

851 Grand Concourse 

Bronx, New York 10451 

(718) 618-1585 

lmartin@nycourts.gov 

 

Christopher S. Mattingly, Esq.  

Mattingly Cavagnaro, LLP 

361 Delaware Avenue 

Buffalo, New York 14202  

(716) 854-2915   

cmattingly@matcavlaw.com 

  

Stephen P. McSweeney, Esq. 

Blank Rome  

405 Lexington Avenue  

New York, New York 10174-0002  

(212) 885-5216   

smcsweeney@blankrome.com   

 

Faith G. Miller, Esq., CFL 

Miller Zeiderman LLP 

140 Grand Street, Suite 503 

White Plains, NY 10601 

(914)488-2401  

FGM@MZW-LAW.COM 

              

mailto:jlebowitz@abramslaw.com


5 

 

 

 

 

Michael A. Mosberg, Esq.  

Aronson, Mayefsky & Sloan, LLP  

12 East 49th Street, New York, New York 10017  

New York, New York 10017-2630  

(212) 521-3500   

mosberg@amsllp.com     

  

Hemalee J. Patel, General Counsel 

Board of Elections in the City of New York 

Exec. Office, 32 Broadway, 7th Floor 

New York, New York 10004 
(212) 487-5338 x2462 

HPatel@boe.nyc 

 

Florence Richardson, Esq.   

O’Connell & Aronowitz 

54 State Street, 9th Floor 

Albany, New York 12207     

(518) 462-5601 

frichardson@oalaw.com 

 

  Seema Ali Rizzo, Esq, 

Gallo & Iacovangelo, LLP 

180 Canal View Blvd. 

Suite 100 

Rochester, NY  14623 

(585) 340-4223 

seemarizzo@gallolaw.com 

 

Yesenia Rivera-Sipes, Esq. 

Law Office of Yesenia Rivera-Sipes, Esq. 

20 Water Grant Street, #216 

Yonkers, NY 10701 

 (917) 721-9414  

yrivera@riverasipeslaw.com    

  

Honorable Emily Ruben 

Family Court Judge, Queens County 

151-20 Jamaica Ave. Jamaica, NY 11432 

718-298-0197 

eruben@nycourts.gov 
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Sharon Kelly Sayers, Esq.        

95 Allens Creek Road, Bldg #2, suite 123 

Rochester, 14618 

(585) 770-8831 

mediation@sksayers.com 

 

Honorable Mary Slisz  

Supervising Matrimonial Judge, Supreme Court, Erie County  

25 Delaware Avenue 

Buffalo, NY 14202  

(716) 845-2680 

mslisz@nycourts.gov 

 

Zenith T. Taylor, Esq.       

Court Attorney Referee 

Queens Surrogates Court 

118-35 Queens Blvd Suite 1220, 

 Forest Hills, NY 11375 

718) 268-1300  

zttaylor@nycourts.gov 

  

Eric A. Tepper, Esq.  

Gordon, Tepper & DeCoursey, LLP  

Socha Plaza South -113 Saratoga Road  

Glenville, New York 12302-7100  

(518) 399-5400     

etepper@gtdlaw.com   

  

Bruce J. Wagner, Esq. 

Whiteman Osterman & Hanna LLP 

20 Corporate Woods Blvd., 5th Floor  

Albany, New York 12211 

(518) 487-7621  

BWagner@woh.com 

 

Harriet Weinberger, Esq.  

Director of the Office of Attorneys for Children  

Appellate Division, Second Judicial Department 

335 Adams Street, Suite 2400  

Brooklyn, New York 11201-3724  

(718) 923-6350   

hweinber@nycourts.gov        

       

  

mailto:mediation@sksayers.com
mailto:mslisz@nycourts.gov

